

Nos. 20-1931/1940

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PRIORITIES USA, RISE INC. AND
THE DETROIT/DOWNRIVER CHAPTER OF THE A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DANA NESSEL, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MICHIGAN,

Defendant,

and

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN PARTY, MICHIGAN
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, AND MICHIGAN SENATE,

Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan
District Court Case No. 19-13341

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Marc E. Elias
Christopher J. Bryant*
Jyoti Jasrasaria
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005-3960
(202) 654-6200

Kevin J. Hamilton
Amanda J. Beane
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 3rd Ave.
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 359-8000

Sarah S. Prescott
SALVATORE PRESCOTT & PORTER,
PLLC
105 E. Main Street
Northville, MI 48168
(248) 679-8711

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

*Application for admission pending

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 4 |
| I. Background | 4 |
| II. Procedural History Below | 4 |
| III. Procedural History on Appeal..... | 7 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 11 |
| ARGUMENT | 14 |
| I. Standards of Review..... | 14 |
| II. The motions panel’s opinion does not bind this Court and should be given little weight. | 14 |
| III. All Intervenors lack standing to appeal..... | 16 |
| A. Legislative Intervenors lack standing. | 17 |
| 1. Legislative Intervenors are not authorized to pursue this appeal on behalf of the State..... | 17 |
| 2. The Attorney General has not abandoned defense of the Voter Transportation Law. | 19 |
| 3. Legislative Intervenors lack standing in their own right..... | 23 |
| B. The Republican Committee Intervenors do not have standing. | 27 |
| IV. The appeal is moot if the preliminary injunction is limited to the 2020 election. | 30 |
| V. FECA preempts the Voter Transportation Law. | 32 |
| A. FECA has broad preemptive effect over limitations on federal election spending, with very limited exceptions. | 32 |
| B. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on their preemption claim. | 33 |

| | | |
|------------|--|----|
| C. | Rules promulgated pursuant to FECA permit the very activity that the Voter Transportation Law forbids. | 34 |
| 1. | The Voter Transportation Law is properly understood as a campaign finance regulation..... | 35 |
| 2. | Section 108.7(c)(4)'s preemption exemption does not apply. | 43 |
| VI. | The Court may affirm based on Plaintiffs' constitutional claims..... | 53 |
| VII. | The district court did not abuse its discretion in weighing the remaining factors..... | 54 |
| A. | The district court correctly found that irreparable harm would follow if the injunction was not issued. | 55 |
| B. | The balance of equities and public interest tip sharply in Appellees' favor..... | 55 |
| C. | The doctrine of laches is inapplicable..... | 56 |
| CONCLUSION | | 57 |

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. The Ltd., Inc.,
190 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 1999)44

Amen v. Dearborn,
718 F.2d 789 (6th Cir. 1983) 15

Associated Builders & Contractors v. Perry,
16 F.3d 688 (6th Cir. 1994)25

Baker v. Adams Cnty./Ohio Valley Sch. Bd.,
310 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2002) 15, 49

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976).....53, 54

Bunning v. Kentucky,
42 F.3d 1008 (6th Cir. 1994)33

Chabad of S. Ohio & Congregation Lubavitch v. City of Cincinnati,
363 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2004)56

Christian Schmidt Brewing Co. v. G. Heileman Brewing Co.,
753 F.2d 1354 (6th Cir. 1985) 14, 55

Coal. for Gov’t Procurement v. Fed. Prison Indus., Inc.,
365 F.3d 435 (6th Cir. 2004) 14

Coal Operators & Assocs., Inc. v. Babbitt,
291 F.3d 912 (6th Cir. 2002)2

Dewald v. Wriggelsworth,
748 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2014)45, 46, 47

Diamond v. Charles,
476 U.S. 54 (1986).....16, 27, 28, 29

Emily’s List v. Federal Election Commission,
581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....54

Env't. Def. Fund v. Marsh,
651 F.2d 983 (5th Cir. 1981)56

Garza v. Cnty. of L.A.,
918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990)57

Hernandez v. Woodard,
714 F. Supp. 963 (N.D. Ill. 1989).....54

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
570 U.S. 693 (2013).....25

John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank,
510 U.S. 86 (1993) (Thomas, J., dissenting)44

Kerr v. Hickenlooper,
824 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2016)26

Krikorian v. Ohio Elections Comm'n,
No. 110CV103, 2010 WL 4117556 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 19, 2010).....33

League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Sec'y of State,
No. 160907, 2020 WL 7765755 (Mich. Dec. 29, 2020).....11, 21

League of Women Voters v. Hargett,
400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019)54

Lyons P'Ship, L.P. v. Morris Costumes, Inc.,
243 F.3d 789 (4th Cir. 2001)57

McCormick v. Carrier,
795 N.W.2d 517 (Mich. 2010).....35

Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,
508 U.S. 248 (1993).....35

Michigan Alliance for Retired Americans v. Secretary of State,
No. 354993, 2020 WL 6122745 (Mich. Ct. App. Oct. 16, 2020)22

Morton v. Crist,
No. 210CV450FTM36DNF, 2010 WL 11507871 (M.D. Fla. Aug.
17, 2010)33

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....54

Newsom v. Norris,
888 F.2d 371 (6th Cir. 1989)53

Northshore Dev., Inc. v. Lee,
835 F.2d 580 (5th Cir. 1988)15

Performance Unlimited, Inc. v. Questar Publishers, Inc.,
52 F.3d 1373 (6th Cir. 1995)14

*Peter Letterese & Assocs., Inc. v. World Inst. Of Scientology Enters.,
Int’l*,
533 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2008)56

Priorities USA v. Nessel,
487 F. Supp. 3d 599 (E.D. Mich. 2020)37, 55

Priorities USA v. Nessel,
978 F.3d 976 (6th Cir. 2020)passim

Priorities USA v. Nessel,
No. 20-1931 (6th Cir. Oct. 9, 2021), ECF No. 167, 8, 30

R.E. Dailey & Co. v. John Madden Co.,
983 F.2d 1068, 1992 WL 405282 (6th Cir. 1992).....15

Radiant Glob. Logistics, Inc. v. Furstenau,
951 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2020)31

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997).....12, 26

Ramsek v. Beshear,
989 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2021)13, 31

S. Glazer’s Distribs. of Ohio, LLC v. Great Lakes Brewing Co.,
860 F.3d 844 (6th Cir. 2017)14

Smith v. Clinton,
687 F. Supp. 1310 (E.D. Ark. 1988).....57

State v. Jude,
 554 N.W.2d 750 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996).....33

Stotts v. Memphis Fire Dep’t,
 679 F.2d 579 (6th Cir. 1982)25

Tennessee ex rel. Tenn. Gen. Assembly v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
 931 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2019)12, 18, 23

Teper v. Miller,
 82 F.3d 989 (11th Cir. 1996)33, 34

United States v. Adams,
 722 F.3d 788 (6th Cir. 2013)49, 50, 51

United States v. Turner,
 465 F.3d 667 (6th Cir. 2006)49, 50, 51

United States v. Windsor,
 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....21, 22, 23

United Steelworkers of Am. v. Cooper Tire & Rubber Co.,
 474 F.3d 271 (6th Cir. 2007)14

Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill,
 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....passim

Wallace v. FedEx Corp.,
 764 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2014)15

Weber v. Heaney,
 793 F. Supp. 1438 (D. Minn. 1992), *aff’d*, 995 F.2d 872 (8th Cir.
 1993)32

Weber v. Heaney,
 995 F.2d 872 (8th Cir. 1993)33

Williamson v. Recovery Ltd. P’ship,
 826 F.3d 297 (6th Cir. 2016)53

Wis. Cent., Ltd. v. Shannon,
 539 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 2008)14

STATUTES

31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(2).....44

52 U.S.C. § 301434, 32, 34

Ala. Code § 11-44E-16142

La. Stat. Ann. § 18:153141

La. Stat. Ann. § 18:1531(A).....41

La. Stat. Ann. § 18:1531(B).....41

La. Stat. Ann. § 18:1531(D)(2).....41

Mich. Comp. Law § 168.759(4), (5), (8)5

Mich. Comp. Law § 168.931(1)(f).....34

Mich. Comp. Law § 168.931(1)(f).....4

Mich. Comp. Laws § 14.28.....17

Mich. Comp. Laws § 14.29.....17

Mich. Comp. Laws § 14.101.....17

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.931(1)(b)(i)48, 50

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.931(a)36

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.932(a)36, 48, 50

Mich. Comp. Regs. § 2.209(D).....17

RULES

11 C.F.R. § 108.74, 32

11 C.F.R. § 108.7(b)(3).....4, 32

11 C.F.R. § 108.7(c).....33

11 C.F.R. § 108.7(c)(4).....passim

11 C.F.R. § 114.334

11 C.F.R. § 114.3(c)(4)(i)4, 13, 34

11 C.F.R. § 114.4(d)(1).....passim

Fed. R. App. P. 27(d)(2)(A) 16

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) 16

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) 15

BOOKS & ARTICLES

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)44

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)45

John Corrie Carter, *Corrupt and Illegal Practices Prevention Act, 1883*, (London 1883)37

Mary Frances Berry, *Five Dollars and a Pork Chop Sandwich* (2016).....51

Peter H. Argersinger, *Electoral Reform and Partisan Jugglery*, 119 *Pol. Sci. Q.* 499 (2004)52

Tracy Campbell, *Deliver the Vote* (2005)51

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2018 Journal of the House Addenda: Messages from the Governor, *Mich. Legislature* 3028–29 (Dec. 28, 2018), <https://www.legislature.mi.gov/documents/2017-2018/Journal/House/pdf/2018-HJ-12-31-086.pdf> 18, 19

Senate Resolution No. 6, *Mich. Legislature* (Jan. 23, 2019), <https://www.legislature.mi.gov/documents/2019-2020/resolutionadopted/Senate/pdf/2019-SAR-0006.pdf>27

Substitute for House Resolution No. 17, *Mich. Legislature*, <https://www.legislature.mi.gov/documents/2019-2020/resolutionadopted/House/pdf/2019-HAR-0017.pdf>27

| | |
|---|----------------|
| United Kingdom, Parliamentary Debates, House of Commons, 20 March 1879 | 38, 39, 40 |
| United Kingdom, Parliamentary Debates, House of Commons, 22 June 1883 | 39 |
| United Kingdom, Parliamentary Debates, House of Commons, 25 June 1883 | 38, 39, 40 |
| United Kingdom, Parliamentary Debates, House of Commons, 26 June 1883 | 38 |
| United Kingdom, Parliamentary Debates, House of Commons, 9 July 1883..... | 37, 39, 40, 41 |
| United Kingdom, Parliamentary Debates, House of Commons, 10 July 1883..... | 37 |
